

### PRIVATE

#### LND

## SPECIAL ACTS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED BY THE

## EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

have not been requested to stop or secure in their booms aforesaid, and also immediately all rafts and boats which may by accident be drawn into said booms. Private property and said company shall be liable and the private property of the stockholders shall be holden to the owners thereof for all damages sustained by reason of the unnecessary detention of such rafts, boats and lumber.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That there be al-Toll, as parties lowed to said corporation such toll upon the lumber boomed, rafted and secured as aforesaid, as the parties may agree upon and for the tolls aforesaid a lien

upon said lumber is created.

Be it further enacted, That any two of SECT. 7. the persons named in the first section of this Act may meeting, call the first meeting of said company at such time and place and in such manner as they may judge expedient and proper.

SECT. 8. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act may be enlarged restrained or annulled or any part thereof at the pleasure of the Legislature.

### Chapter 498.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Approved March 23, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the Treasury; and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the government, for, the current year, the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrants on the Treasurer of the State for the same: Provided how-

First how called. 

ever, should there not be funds, sufficient in a sury for the payment of the appropriations of Act when the same shall become due and pay Treasurer of the State is hereby authorized negotiable State securities, payable in one y the time of said appropriations becoming bearing an interest of six per cent per annur the several corporations or individuals may payment, as aforesaid; or the same may rem terest, to be paid by the Treasurer whenever be in funds for that purpose, at their election Militia Pensions, one thousand dollars	under this yable, the l to issue year from due; and n; which receive in ain on in- the shall
Maine Reports, (420 vols.) nine hundred	
and forty-five dollars	945
Ebenezer S. Greely, five hundred dollars	500
Freedom Academy, two hundred dollars	200
John Stevens, two hundred and forty-two	<b>"</b> •00
dollars and eighty-two cents	242  82
Charles Gowen, one hundred and eighty	212 02
dollars	18000
	500 00 500
William Patten, five dollars	
Elisha Bodwell, twenty dollars	$20\ 00$
Ariel Wall, forty dollars	40  00
Indices to journals of Council, one hundred	
dollars	100
<b>T</b> own of Hollis thirty-two dollars	32
Town of Corinna forty dollars	40
Bounty on wheat three thousand dollars	3,000 00
Deacon Sockbasin fifty dollars	50
Surplus revenue appropriated to unincorpo-	
rated places fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00
Insane Hospital, twenty-nine thousand five	,
	29,500
State Arsenal, (for purchase of a site and	)
erection of )	3,500
Institution for the blind eighteen hundred	0,000
dollars	1,800
	1,000
Seth W. Stewart, ninety-two dollars and	00.04
twenty-four cents	9224

Andrew Cole, one hundred and sixty-three dollars	163 00
John Baker, three hundred fifty dollars Waldo Powers one hundred twenty-five dol-	350 00
lars	125
Nathaniel Bartlett fifty dollars	50
Augustine Webster fifty dollars	50
Isaac Yearington, fifty dollars	50
John Harford Jr. fifty dollars	50
N. E. Institution, for the education of the	
Blind balance of ac't to Oct. 1, 1837,	400.00
four hundred twenty dollars, E. S. Greeley for taking census of Mada-	420  00
waska in 1837,	$145 \ 55$
Shubal Dixon, for taking census,	145 55 16 00
Printing done by the Age and Argus by or-	10.00
der of the Council each two hundred dol-	
lars	400  00
Bank Commissioners, for examining York	
Bank ninety-six dollars and fifty-six cents	9656
Pay Roll of Council, balance due for 1837,	
six hundred fifty-nine dollars	65900
Geological Survey, balance due for 1837,	
five hundred sixty-two dollars and eighty	
three cents	562 83
Postage bill, balance due for 1837, ninety	
nine dollars and thirty-nine cents	99 39
Clerks in public offices, balance due for 1837, one hundred twelve dollars	112  00
State Prison, balance due for 1837, one	112 00
hundred twenty-six dollars	12600
Costs in criminal prosecutions, balance due	120 00
for 1837, ten thousand eight hundred	
	10,819 39
Commissioners to examine the State Prison	<i>,</i> –
six hundred dollars	600  00
Livingston Academy, one hundred and fifty	
dollars	150  00
Interest on public debt twelve thousand dol-	
lars []	12,000 00

Peol Tomah and John Neptune for attend-	
ing the Legislature, sixty dollars	60  00
Witnesses for attending the Legislature, one	
hundred dollars	100  00
Military purposes, viz:	
Altering and repair of artillery 900 0	0
Transportation and laboratory stores 250 0	0
Musical instruments and colors 600 0	0
Erection of gun House in Hallowell 300	
Finishing gun-house in East Machias 55 9	9
Finishing gun-house in Calais 200 0	0.
Erection of gun-house in Saco 300 0	
Erection of gun-house in Bowdoinham 200 0	0
Making twenty-eight hundred five dollars,	in the second
ninety-nine cents	2,805 99
Luther Severance in advance for printing,	
one thousand dollars	1,000 00
George Robinson in advance for printing,	
four hundred dollars	$400 \ 00$
Literary Institutions, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Revising the Laws, one thousand dollars	$1,000 \ 00$
Cherryfield Academy, two hundred dollars	200  00
State Prison, two thousand dollars	$2,000\ 00$
*	91,857 77

### Chapter 499.

AN ACT to annex a part of the eighty rod strip to the town of New Gloucester.

Approved March 23, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the eighty rod strip (so called) in the County of Cumberland lying between the towns of Raymond and New Gloucester south east of the inlet of the upper range pond, be and the same is hereby annexed to the town of New Gloucester.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That all Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be and the same hereby are repealed.